ACT 87

H. B. NO. 324

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Office of the Sheriff.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 31-1, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"There shall be within the department of the attorney general a division to be known as the office of sheriff, consisting of the sheriff, a first deputy sheriff and such additional deputies as the exigencies of the public service may require. They shall be subject to the supervision and control of the attorney general."

SECTION 2. Section 31-6, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The salary of the sheriff shall be set by the legislature. The salary of the first deputy sheriff shall be set by the attorney general and shall not be more than eighty-five percent of the salary of the sheriff. The sheriff's deputies, other than the first deputy, shall receive in full payment of their services only such fees as are prescribed by law; provided, that the legally prescribed fees for such service of summons, subpoena, attachment, execution, or other civil process of court as provided by sections 219-4 and 219-8, shall belong to the sheriff, deputy sheriff or other officer making such service."

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$8,400.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. Notwithstanding the adoption of Act 16, Session Laws of Hawaii 1968, this Act shall have full force according to its intent. Upon the taking effect of this Act or the Hawaii Revised Statutes, whichever occurs later, this Act shall be construed to be in amendment of or in addition to the Hawaii Revised Statutes, all references in this Act being construed to refer to the applicable or corresponding provisions of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The revisor of statutes may reword and renumber the references in this Act and make such other formal or verbal changes as may be necessary to conform with the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 23, 1969.)